Transmittal Memo

Date: September 19, 2014
To: Joanne Arhar, Associate Dean for Student Services, Undergraduate Education
From: William Kist, ADED Program Coordinator

Re:  Revision of ADED Dual Degree/Double Major policy; course revisions

This action is to establish a double major/dual degree policy for ADED programs.

Courses in the Workflow:
ADED 42357: revise
ADED 49525: revise

Curricular/consultative bodies that have approved this action:
ADED faculty: May 12, 2014
TLC SCC: March 21, 2014



KENT STATE UNIVERSITY
CERTIFICATION OF CURRICULUM PROPOSAL

Preparation Date 12-Mar-14  Curriculum Bulletin
Effective Date  Fall 2015 Approved by EPC

Department Teaching, Learning and Curriculum Studies
College EH - Education, Health and Human Services
Proposal Establish Policy

Proposal Name ADED Double Major/Dual Degree Policy

Description of proposal:

The purpose of this proposal is to establish a policy for double majors/dual degrees in the
Adolescence and Young Adult Education (ADED) program. The undergraduate ADED program
provides teacher licensure in eight major academic areas: Earth Science [ESCI], Integrated
Language Arts [INLA], Integrated Mathematics [IMTH], Integrated Science [ISCI], Integrated Social
Studies [INSS], Life Sciences [LFSC], Life Science/Chemistry [LSCM], and Physical Sciences
[PHSC].

Describe impact on other programs, policies or procedures (e.g., duplication issues; enrollment and
staffing considerations; need, audience)

None

Units consulted (other departments, programs or campuses affected by this proposal):
ADED programs

REQUIRED ENDORSEMENTS

WL\ZW 7:’/0/%/%

Dé;iartmént Chair ~#School Director

/ /
Campus Dean (for Regional Campuses proposals)

/ /
College Dean {or designee)

/ /
Dean of Graduate Studies (for graduate proposals)

/ /

Provost and Senior Vice President for Academic Affairs {or designee}



Proposal Summary
ADED Double Majot/Dual Degree Policy

Description of Action, Including Intended Effect

The purpose of this proposal is to establish a policy for double majors/dual degrees in the
Adolescence and Young Adult Education (ADED) program. The undergraduate ADED program
provides teacher licensure in eight major academic areas: Earth Science [ESCI], Integrated Language
Arts [INLA], Integrated Mathematics [IMTH], Integrated Science [ISCI], Integrated Social Studies
[INSS], Life Sciences [LFSC], Life Science/Chemistry [LSCM], and Physical Sciences [PHSC].

*According to University Policy, in certain cases students may be able to complete the requirements
fot more than one academic major through either a double major or a dual-degree program of study.
A double-major combines two major fields of study within the same degree program. A duai degree
combines two majors from distinct degree programs or two majors from the same degree but from
different colleges. The ADED program will generally approve double majors within ADED
academic areas or dual degrees/double majors outside of ADED (such as Art Education, Music
Education, etc.) as long as the following requirements are met:
1. All required content courses are taken for each major
2. All required methods courses are taken for each major.
3. Separate practicum and inquity courses must be taken for each major as listed below:
" ADED 42292 Field Work Practicum or the equivalent required by an outside program
* ADED 49525 Inquity into Professional Practice or the equivalent required by an outside program
4. Students double majoring in two ADED programs need only take one ADED 42357 Secondary
Student Teaching course, consisting of a 16 week classroom experience involving both subject
areas. The student teaching requirements for non-ADED students will be determined by
faculty from both program areas at the time the program of study is developed, with a
minimum 16 weeks spent in the classcoom.
5. A program of study for those interested in pursuing a double major must be approved in
writing by faculty from each major area prior to admission to advanced study.

The need for students to take content, methods and clinical coursework in both subject areas is due
not only to assessment requiremnents of our professional associations (National Council of Teachers
of English, National Council for the Social Studies, National Science Teachers Association, and the
National Council of Teachers of Mathematics), but also to our own philosophical beliefs that there
are different skillsets and experiences needed for our graduates to be effective in their future
classrooms, depending on what subject(s) they eventually teach.

The *paragraph above (in bold) will be included as a note on the bottom of each ADED major’s
program requirements in the University Catalog.

Impact on Other Programs, Course Offerings, Students, Faculty, Staff (e.g., duplication
issues)

ADED courses 42292 and 49525 will be repeatable, allowing students to receive credit for both
courses. The GPS Audit will have to be coded to look for and accept coutses for both majors. The
student teaching course(s) for non-ADED students may requite a coutse substitution to be
completed, depending on individual circumstances.



Fiscal, Enrollment, Facilities and Staffing Considerations
None

Evidence of Need and Sustainability if Establishing

There are occasional students with an interest in having licensure in more than one subject area.
Having a policy about double majors cleatly stated will ensure that faculty, students and advisors are
able to be clear with students who are interested in this option but, currently, might not be able to
understand how it might be pursued.

Provisions for Phase-Out if Inactivating
NA

Timetable and Actions Required: The proposal will go through the required curticulum approval
process with changes to take effect fall 2015. The following is the anticipated schedule:

ADED approval: February 21 & May 12, 2014

TLC approval: March 21, 2014

presented to EHHS: September 26, 2014

presented to EPC: October 20, 2014
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Earth Science - B.S.E. Program Requirements

Kent State University 2014 Catalog > College of Education, Health and Human Services > Undergraduate Programs > Earth

Science - B.S.E. > Earth Science - B.5.E. Program Requirernents

@ Earth Science gemester-by-semester Roadmap
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WA
Course
BE&CI

CHEM

GEOG

GEOL

PHY

10097

10110
10120
10060
10061
10062
10063
31062
31064
41073
11040
11041
11042
11043
21080
23063
31070
32066
13001
13002
13021
13022
21430

Tile
Destination Kenl State: Fust Yaar Expecanca

JOR PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS(59 cradia]’ Colr in Major GPA

Title

Biological Divarsity

Binlogical Foundations

General Chemistry |

General Chamistry Il

General Chemistry | Laboratory
General Chemistry (I Laboratory
Meteorology

Climatology

Conservation of Natural Resources
How the Earth Works

How the Earth Works Laboratory
Earth and Life Through Time

Earth and Life Through Time Laboratory
All About the Oceans

Earth Materials |

Earth Materials 11 (4}

or Geomorphology (4)

General College Physics |

General College Physics I1

General College Physlcs Laboratory |
General College Physics Laboratory 1l
Frontiers in Astronomy

(ADDITIONAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS (74 iredits)

Course
ADED

Ci
CULT
EPSY
ITEC
MATH

32142
32277
42277
42292
42357
49525
47330
20535
20525
19525
11010
11022

Trtle

Principles of Teaching Adolescents 1

Teaching Science in Secondary Schools 1
Topics in Sacondary School Science Teaching 1
Fleld Work Practicum 1

Secondary Student Teaching 1

Inguiry into the Profession Practice 1

Reading and Writing In Adolescent/Adulthood !
Edueation in 8 Democratic Society '
Educational Psychology '

Educational Technology !

Algebra for Calculus

Trigonometry
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Kent State University Catalog: Majors, Minors, Programs and Courses

KAD 12002 Analytic Geometry and Calculus | 5
KMGC 10041  Introductory Statistics (4)
30011  or Basic Probability and Statistics {3)
KHU/DG PHIL 11001  Introduction to Philosophy 3
KSS/DD PSYC 11762 General Psychology 3
KS3/DD S0C 12050 Introduction to Sociology 3
DD SPED 23000 Introduction to Exceptionaliies 1 3
e Kent Cora Compasition 6-8
Kent Core Humanities and Fine Arts {minimum one from each) 6
MINIMUM TOTAL 134

1. A minimum C (2.000) grade must be earned. A minimum C (2.000) grade must be eamed in ADED 32142 to to fulfill the writing-
intensive requirement.

Special Major Note:

Students who pass 15 credits of non-remedial academic coursework each fall and spring semester and the 1-credit First Year Experience
course wlill accumulate 120 credits in four years. This major requires 134 cradits for graduation. Students can stay on track for graduation
by:

= Declaring their major as freshmen and compileting all courses in sequence (bear in mind that switching majors may cause a delay
in graduation};

® Prioritizing required courses above electives;

% Meeting regularly with thelr academic advisors to stay on track;

# Passing each raquired course the first time attempted and maintaining the minimal GPA for the major;

® Successfully completing more than 15 cradit hours of relevant coursework (field-based work, internship} during academic
semestars; and/or

® Completing relevant coursework (field-based work, internship) during summer sessions.
Licensure Requirement {not required for graduation):
Candidates seeking Ohio licensure are required to pass specific assessments in order to apply for licensure. See Ohio Depattment of

Education-Edueatar Preparation website for mora information on assessments specific to licensurs type. Taking and passing the
licensure tasts prior to graduation is encouraged but not required.

A

S
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NOTE: According to University Policy, in certain cases students may be able to complete the requirements for more than one academic major
through either a double major or a dual-degree program of study. A double-major combines two major fields of study within the same degree
program. A dual degree combines two majors from distinct degree programs or two majors from the same degree but from different colleges. The
ADED program will generally approve double majors within ADED academic areas or dual degrees/double majors outside of ADED (such as Art
Education, Music FEducation, etc.) as long as the following requirements are met:
1. All required content courses are taken for each major
2. All required methods courses are taken for each major.
3. Separate practicum and inquiry courses must be tuken for each major as listed below:

= ADED 42292 Ficld Work Practious or the equivalent required by an outside program

2 ADED 49525 Inguiry inte Professional Practice or the equivalent required by an outside program
4. Students double majoring in two ADED programs need only take one ADED 42357 Secondary Student Teacking course, consisting of a 16 week
classroom experience involving both subject areas. The student teaching requirements for non-ADED students will be determined by faculty from
both program areas at the time the program of study is developed, with 2 minimum 16 weeks spent in the classroom.
5. A program of study for those interested in pursuing a double major must be approved in writing by faculty from each major area prior to
admission to advanced study.

http; ‘www2.kent.cdu catalog 2014 'eh 'ug ‘esci?requirement=esci-BSE-progreq(7/22/2014 4:59:23 PM]
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Integrated Mathematics - B.S.E. Program Requirements e

Kent State University 2014 Catalog > College of Education, Health and Human Services > Undargraduate Programs > Integratad Proyenload to print
Mathematics - B.S.E. > Integrated Mathematics - B.S.E. Program Requiremonts

® Integrated Mathematics semester by semester Roadmagp

Type Legend: DD Diversity-Domestic; DG Diversity—Giobal; ELR Experiential Learning; KAD Kent Core Additional; KBS Kent Core Basic
© View Minors Sciences; KCM Kent Core Composition; KFA Kent Core Fine Arts: KHU Kent Core Humanities; KMC Kent Core Mathematics and Critical
Reasoning; KSS Kent Core Social Sciences; WIC Writing Intensive

Pleass read the sections in the University Catalog on Kent Core, diversity, writing-intensive and the exgariential lesrning requirements.

« View Undergraduate Programs

« “hew Graduate Programs

feay ™ o y
w IR e R . [DESTINATION KENT STATE: FIRST YEAR EXPERIENCE (1 credit)
. View Polictes T]I'Pﬂ Course Title Grﬂlﬂtﬁ
us 10097 Destination Kent State: First Yaar Experienos 1

~ Wew Farully IMAIOR PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS(406 I'.THL’H.'."‘.JII Em.«_:_;g-:_I_:_r._t_rg_rg_t_!'gj_ﬂgjq; GPA
Type Course Title ) Credits
KMC  ©S 10051 Introduction to Computer Sclence 4
KMC MATH 12002 Analytic Geometry and Calculus | 5
KAD 12003 Analytic Geometry and Caleulus Il 5
21001 Linear Algebra with Applications 3
22005 Analytic Geometry and Calgulus Il 4
+ College of Applied 30011 Baslc Probability and Statistics 3
Engineennyg, Sustainability 31011 Discrete Mathematics 3
and Technology 34001 Fundamental Concepts of Algebra 3
34002 Fundamental Concepts of Geometry 3
: %ﬂlﬁf;ﬁ{ ;;’t‘;""lt)e;‘:‘gg and 47021 History of Mathsmatics 3
Choose from the following: Group A [
* College of Arts and Sciences MATH 41001 Introduction to Modern Algebra i (3) N
41002 Introduction to Modern Algebra Il (3)
+ Colivge of Busiress 41021 Theory of Matrices (3)
Administration 47011 Theory of Numbers (3)
Any 3000040000 level MATH elective (3)
" ?ﬁ#{lﬁﬁ&aﬁggommumcahon and Choose from the following: Group B 6
MATH 42021 Graph Theory and Combinaterics (3)
© College ot Nuising 42024 Number and Games (3)
45021 Euclidean Geometry {3)
College of Pediatric Medicine 45022 Linear Geometry (3}
46001 Elementary Topology (3)
* College of Public Health ADDITIONAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS (72 credits)
Type Coursa Title Credits
» Coilege of the Ars WIC ADED 32142 Principles of Teaching Adolescants ' 3
' 32268 The Secondary Mathematics Curriculum ! 3
Honars College i — §
42268 Teaching Mathematics in Secondary Schools 3
Regionaf College ELR 42202 Field Work Practicum ' 3
ELR 42357 Secondary Student Teaching ' 9
« School of Digtai Sciences 49525 Inquiry into Professional Practice * 3
KAD COMM 15000 Introduction to Human Communication 3
* Undergraduaie Studies CULT 29535 Education in a Democratic Saciety ' 3
EPSY 29525 Educational Psychology ' 3
HED 42575 Health and Learning: Strategies for Students and Teachers 1 3
ITEC 19525 Educational Technology " 3
KAD PHIL 21002 Introduction to Formal Logic 3

htip: 'fwvow2 kent edw 'catalog 20 14 /ch/ug/imthTrequirement=imth-BSE-progreq[7,22,2014 5:01:12 PM]



Kent State University Catalog: Majors, Minors, Programs and Courses

KSS/OD PSYC 11762 Seneral Psychology 3
CD SPED 23000 Introduction to Excepticnalities 1 3
' Kent Core Basic Sciences (must include one laboratory) 6-7
Kent Core Composition 68
Kent Core Humanities and Fine Arts {minimum one course from each) 9
Kent Core Social Sciences {(must be from two disciplines) 3

MINIMUM TOTAL 121

1. A minirmum C (2.000) grade must be earned for all courses. And a minimum C (2.000) grade must be earnad in ADED 32142 o fulfil
writing-intensive requirement.

Licensure Requirement (not required for graduation):

Candidates seeking Ohio licensure are required to pass specific assessments in order to apply for licensure. See Chio Department of
[Faucation-Educator Preparation website for more information on assessments specific to licensure type. Taking and passing the
licensure tests prior to graduation is encouraged but not required.

NOTE: According to University Policy, in certain cases students may be able to complete the requirements for more than
one academic major through either a double major or a dual-depree program of study. A double-major combines two major
fields of study within the same degree program. A dual degree combines two majors from distinet degree programs or two
majors from the same degree bur from different colleges. The ADED program will generally approve double majors within
ADED academic areas or dual degrees/double majors outside of ADED (such as Art Education, Music Education, etc.) as
long as the following requircments arc met:
1. All required content courses arc taken for each major
2. All required methods courses are taken for each major.
3. Separate practicum and inquity courses must be taken for each major as listed below:

» ADED 42292 Fiold Work Practicum or the equivalent required by an outside program

= ADED 49525 Inguiry inte Professional Practice or the equivalent required by an outside program
4. Students double majorng in two ADID} programs need only take one ADED 42357 Secondary Student Teacking course,
consisting of a 16 week classroom experience involving both subject areas. The student teaching requirernents for non-
ADED students will be determined by faculty from both program areas at the time the program of study is developed, with
a minimum 16 weeks gpent in the classroom.
5. A program of study for those interested in pursuing a double major must be approved in writing by faculty from each
major area pdor to admission to advanced study.

htip:/‘www2 kent.edwcatalog'20 14/eh ug imth?requirement=imth-BSE-progreq[7/22,2014 5:01:12 PM]
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@ Kent State University Catalog 2014 - 2015
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Integrated Language Arts - B.S.E. Program Requirements

Kent State University 2014 Catalog > College of Education, Health and Human Services > Undergraduate Programs > Intagratad 02 powniond 1o oris
Language Arts - B.5.E. > Integrated Language Arts - B.S.E. Program Requirarments

® Integrated Language Arts semester by semester Roadmap

Type Legend: DD Diversity—Domestic; DG Diversity—Global; EL.R Experiential Leaming; KAD Kent Core Additional; KBS Kent Cors Baslc
. Vigw Minos Sciences; KCM Kent Core Compasition; KFA Kent Cors Fine Arts: KHU Kent Core Humanities; KMC Kent Core Mathematics and Critical
Reasoning; KSS Kent Core Social Sciences; WIG Writing Intensive

» View Undergraduats F'ragrams

« Vigw Graduate Programs o
Please read the sections in the University Catalog on Kent Core. diversity, writing-intensive and the experiential learning requirements.

« Yiew Cerificate Fiograms

« Vi Policies || [DESTINATIGN RENT STATE: FIRET YEAR EXPERIENEE (1 credil)
Tvpe Course Titla Cradits
- View Facuity L5 12057 Deslmaton Kent State: First Year Expanence 1
| Il [MAIOR PROGRAM REQUIRENMENTS (54 crediis) Courses count in major GEA'
Typs Gourse Title Credits

COMM 15000 Introduction to Human Communication (3)

ADDL 26000 or Criticism of Public Discourse (3) 8
ENG 20021 Introduction to Creative Writing 3
ELR 43092 er Teaching Poetry in Schools
KHU 21054 Introduction to Shakespeare 3
e e . 22071 Sreat Books to 1700 (3) .
and Technology 2207Z or Great Books since 1700 (3)
24001 Introduction to Literary Study 3

« College oi Architecture and 31005 Linguistics 3

Environmental Design 34004 British Literature, 1800-1900 (3) 3
34005 or British Literature, 1900-Present (3)

* College of Arts and Sciences KSS/DD JMC 20001 Media, Pawer and Culture 3
Gollege of Business 26001 Multimedia Newswriting 3
Admmisiration 47003 Teaching High School Journalism . 3

KFA/DG THEA 11000 The Art of Theatra 3
- College of Communication and Choose from the following: 3
Informatcn ENG 25001 Literature in English | {3}
- 34001 Medieval Literature (3)
* College of Nursing g 34002 British Literature, 1500-1660 (3)
- s 34003 British Literature, 1660-1800 (3)

* Callege of Pediatric Medicine Choose from the following: Reading Against the Grain 3
. . . DD ENG 21001 Intreduction to Ethnic Literature of the United States (3)

i ubliegiealt DD 21002 Introduction to Women's Lilerature (3)

i0oNege ghihe A DD 21003 Introduction to LGBT Literature (3)

33010 African-American Literature to 1900 (3}
= Honers Callege 33012 Modem African-American Literature (3)
33013 Pan-African Women's Literature (3)
Regional College 33014 African-American Women's Literature (3)
33015 African Literatures {3)
Hchooi of Digital Sciences 34011 World Literatures In English (3)
= = oD 34021 Women's Literature (3)

* Undergradute Studies DD 35301 LGBT: Critical Perspectives (3)

Choosa fram the following: American Literature 6

ENG 33001 U.S. Literature to 1865 (3)
33002 1).S. Literature, 1865-1945 (3)
33003 U.S. Literature, 1945-Present (3)

hutp: www2 kent.edu/catalog 20 14/ch, ug/inla?requirement=inla-progreq[7/22/2014 5:02:43 PM]



Kent State University Catalog; Majors, Minors, Programs and Courses

Choose from the following: Linguistics 3
ANTH 48210 Culture and Communication (3}
48240 The Symbolic Imperative (3}
D5 COMM 35852 Intercultural Communication {3)
ENG 31001 Fundamentals of English Grammar {3}
31002 History of the English Language {3)
31004 Lexicology/Lexicography (3)
Grammar for Teaching English as a Second Language/Teaching English as a
Foreign Language (3)
wic 41001 Seciolinguistics in Schoaling {3)
Choaose from the following: Elecfives 6-8
ENG, COMM or JMC 30000-40000-level courses (3-6)
Recommended Electives
Dy COMM35912 Gender and Communlcation (3}
' 45007 Freedom of Speech (3)
ENG 25002 Literature in English Il {3}
JMC 40022 Film as Communication (3)
47004 Desktop Publishing (1)
CD SOC 42568 Race and Ethnic Sludies 3)
THEA 11303 The Art of Acting (3}
21016 Make-up for Stage and Screen (3)
Foreign Ianguage courses 2 (8)

31008

Type 80urse Tltle
WIC ADED 32142 Principles of Teaching Adolescents L
ELR 42292 Fiald Work Practicum '
'ELR 42357 Sacondary Student Teaching 1
43315 Teaching Literature in Secondary Schools 1
43325 Multimodal Literature in Secondary Classroom

2
8

43335 Teaching Language and Compositien
49525 Inquiry into Professional Practice !
CULT 28535 Education in a Democratic Society ®
EPSY 29525 Educational Psychology !
HED 42575 Health and Learning: Strategies for Students and Teachers '
ITEC 19525 Educational Technology i
MCED 40007 Teaching Reading with Literature in Middle Childhood 1
DD SPED 23000 Introduction to Exceptionalities 1
Kent Core Composition '
Kent Core Mathematics and Critical Reasoning
Kent Core Social Sclences {must be from two curricular areas) 3
Kent Core Basic Sciences (must include one laboratory) 6-7
Kent Core Additional 3
MINIMUM TOTAL 121

W W W W W W W o ww

52

1. All coursework requires a minimum C (2.000) grade. A minimum C {2.000) grade must be earning In ADED 32142 1o fulfill the writing-
intensive requirement.
2. Foreign language must be taken for two semesters

Licensure Requirement (not required for graduation):

Candidates seeking Ohio licensure are required to pass speclfic assessments in order to apply for licensure. See Qhic Department of
_Education-Fducator Preparation website for more information on assessments specific to licensure type. Taking and passing the

Ilcensure tests prior to graduation is encouraged but not required.

\\

NOTE: According to University Policy, in certain cases students may be able to complete the requirements for more than one academic major
through either a double major or a dual-degree program of study. A double-major combines two major fields of study within the same degree
program. A dual degree combines two majors from distinet degree programs or two majors frotmn the same degree but from different colleges.
The ADED program will generally approve double majors within ADED academic areas or dual degrees/double majors outside of ADED
(such as Art Education, Music Education, etc.) as long as the following requirements are met:
1. All required content courses are taken for each major
2. All required methods courses are taken for each major.
3. Separate practicum and inquiry courses must be taken for each major as listed below:

= ADED 42292 Field Work Practiours or the equivalent required by an outside program

= ADED 49525 Inguiry into Profersional Practice or the equivalent required by an outside program
4. Students double majoring in two ADED programs need only take one ADED 42357 Secondary Student Teacking course, consisting of a 16
week classroom experience involving both subject areas. The student teaching requirements for non-ADED students will be determined by
faculty from both program areas at the time the program of study is developed, with a minimum 16 weeks spent in the classroom.
5. A program of study for those interested in pursuing a double major must be approved in writing by faculty from each major area prior to
admission to advanced study.

http:” www2 kent.edu/catalog20 14/eh/ug inla?requirement=inla-progreq[7:22/2014 5:02:43 PM]
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@ Kent State University Catalog 2014 - 2015

[ s . ] :
L _ # Integrated Social Studies - B.S.E. Program Requirements -
Kent State University 2014 Catalog > Coliege of Education, Health and Human Services > Undergraduate Programs > Integrated - Rewnload to print
Social Studies - B.S.E, > Integrated Sccial Studies - B.S.E. Program Requirements
’ ® Economics concentration semester by semester Roadmap
« Miew Undergradyuate Programs @ Geography concentration semester by semester Roadmap
. Wiew Mm‘ors @ History concentration zamester by semester Roadmap
2 Political Science concentration semester by semester Roadmap
« view Giaduate Frogiams ® Sociology concentration semester by samester Roadmap
« View Certificate Programs Type Legend: DD Diversity-Domestic; DG Diversity—Global; ELR Experiential Learning; KAD Kent Care Additional; KBS Kent Core Basic
Sciences; KCM Kent Core Composition; KFA Kent Core Fine Arts: KHU Kent Core Humanities; KMC Kent Core Mathematics and Critical
« View Poicies Reasoning; KSS Kent Core Social Sciences; WIC Writing Intensive
» Vigw Faguty Please read the sections in the University Catalog on Kent Core, diversity, writing-intensive and the gxperiential learning requirements.
| | |DESTINATION KENT STATE: FIRST YEAR EXPERIENCE {1 crodit)
Type  Course Titla ) Cradils
s 10097 Destination <& State: First Year Expiderici 1
M..I\.lll.'_.‘l_ﬁfﬁ?ﬁﬂﬂ:_h_'_t_ REQUIREMENTS {38 credifs) Courses gount in major GPA '
Type Course Title - Credits
- College of Applied KSS ECON 22080 Principles of Microeconomics 3
Engmeerning, Sustair:ability KAD 22061 Principles of Macroeconomics 3
and Technology KSS GEOG 10160 Introduction to Geography 3
: “4a L : KHU/DS HIST 11050 World History: Ancient and Medieval 3
* College of Architecturs and KHU/DG 11051 World History: Modem 3
Envirenmentai Design 3 . N 7 ,
KAD/DD 12070 History of the United States: The Formative Period 3
College of Arts and Sciences KHU/DD 12071 History of the United States: The Madarn Period 3
KSSIDD POL 10100 American Polltics 3
Calisge of Business KSS/DD PSYC 11762 General Psychology 3
Adminisiration KSS/LD SOC 12050 Introduction to Sociology 3
DD WMST 30000 Colloquium in Women's Studies 3
r ?:;IEQE of Cormmuinisation and Choosa one from the following: Psychology 3
L ‘ PSYC 21211 Psychology of Adjustment (3)

30652 Sccial and Personality Development (3)

31532 Soecial Psychology (3)

40112 Psychological Disorders of Childhood and Adclescence (3}
40625 Development of Gender Role and Identity (3)

Callgge ot Fublic Health il |ADDMIONAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS{51 cradits)

* College of Nursing

+ Collegs of Podialng Medicine

Type Course Titla Gredits
Colieye >f the Aits ADED 22275 Issues and Trends in Social Studies Education 3 3
WIC 32142 Principles of Teaching Adolescents : 3
Henors Coilege 32275 Curriculum and Padagogy in Social Studies 3 3
Reaional Gnllags 42275 Teaching Social Studies in Grades 7-12 3 3
i ELR 42782  Field Work Practicum 3 3
= Sehool oi Digie) Sciences ELR 42357 Secondary Student Teaching 9
49525 |nquiry into Professlonal Practice 2 3
Undergraduaie Studies o] 47330 Reading and Writing in Adolescence/Adutthood 3 3
CULT 29535 Education in a Democratic Society 3
EPSY 29525 Educational Psychology ° 3
ITEC 19525 Educational Technology 2 3
DD SPED 23000 Introduction to Excaptionalities 2 3

http:/fwww2 kent.edw/catalog, 2014/eh/ug/inssTrequirement=inss-BSE-progreq[7/22/20 14 5:05:25 PM]



Kent State University Catalog: Majors, Minors, Programs and Courses

Kent Core Composition 6-8
Kant Core Fine Arts 3
Kant Core Mathematics and Critical Reasoning 35

| V. |CONCENTRATION REQUIREMENTS|" (33 crudits)
Economics (33)
Geography (33)
History (33)
Political Science {33}
Sociology (33)

MINIMUM TOTAL 124

1. All courses within the Major Program Requirements and Concentration Requirements must be eamed with a minimum C (2.000) grade.
2. A minimum C {2.000) grade must be eamed to fulfill the writing-intensive requirement.
3. A minimum C {2.000) grade must be eamed.

Special Major Note:

Students who pass 15 credits of non-remedial academlc coursework each fall and spring samester and the 1-credit First Year Experience
course will accumulate 121 credits in four years. This major requires 124 cradits for graduation. Students can stay on track for graduation
by:

@ Declaring their major as freshmen and completing all courses in sequence (bear in mind that switching majors may cause a delay
In graduation);

@ Prioritizing required courses ahove electives;

2 Meeting regularly with their academic advisors to stay on track;

@ Passing each required course the first time attempted and malntaining the minimal GPA for the major;

@ Successfully completing more than 15 credit hours of relevant coursework {field-based werk, internship) during academic
samesters; and/or

© Completing relevant coursework {field-based work, internship} during summer sessions.

Licensure Requirement (not required for graduation):

Candidates seeking Ohic licensure are required to pass specific assessments in order to apply for licensure. Ses Ohip Deparntment of

_Education-Educator Preparation website for more infermation on assessmaents specific to licensure type. Taking and passing the
licensure tests prior to graduation is encouraged but not required.

Economics Concentration

For semester by semester course saquencing for this program view 2014-2015 Roadmap

L CONCENTRATION REQUIREMENTS {27 cradins|Courses couat in major GPA& 1
Type Course Title ] Credits
Choose from the following: 5 12
ECON 32025 Money, Credit and Banking (3) o
32040 Intermediate Mic]ueconomic Theory and Applications (3}
32041 Intermediate Macroeconomic Theory and Applications (3)
32070 Labor Problems (3)

32083___Fronomics of Poverty {3)
NOTE: According to University Policy, in certain cases students may be able to complete the requirements for more than one

academic major through either a double major or a dual-degree program of study. A double-major combines two major fields of
study within the same degree program. A dual degree combines two majors from distinct degree programs or two majors from the
same degree but from different colleges. The ADED program will generally approve double majors within ADED academic areas
or dual degrees/double majors outside of ADED (such as Art Education, Music Education, etc.) as long as the following
requirements are mer:
1. All required content courses are taken for each major
2. All required methods courses are taken for each major.
3. Separate practicum and inquiry courses must be taken for each major as listed below:

= ADED 42292 Field Work Practicun: or the equivalent required by an outside program

= ADED 49525 Inquiry into Proféssional Practice or the equivalent required by an outside program
4. Students double majoring in two ADED programs need only take one ADED 42357 Secondary Student Teaching course, consisting
of a 16 week classroom experence involving hoth subject areas. The student teaching requirements for non-ADED students will be
determined by faculty from both propram areas at the time the program of study is developed, with a minimum 16 weeks spent in
the classroom.
5. A program of study for those interested in pursuing a double major must be approved in writing by faculty from each major area
prior to admission to advanced study.

—i o T GrERTTY T

D 37079 Geography of South Asia (3}
DG 37084 Geography of South America (3}
' 37085 Geography of Central America and Mexico (3)
41073 Conservation of Natural Resources (3)
42064 Historical Geography of the United states and Canada {3)
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@ Kent State University Catalog 2014 - 2015

= ==

Integrated Science - B.S.E. Program Requirements

Kent State University 2014 Catalog > College of Education, Health and Human Services > Undergraduate Programs > Integrated “** powniosd io neis
Science - B.5.E. > Integrated Sclience - B.S.E. Program Requirements

et e @ Chemistry concentration semaster-by-semester Roadmap
« Ve Undergraciate Prograrmes @ Earth Science concentration semester-by-somester Roadmap
« Wiew Minge @ Life Sclence concentration semester-by-semester Roadmap
# Physics concentration semester-by-semester Roadmap
Type Legend: DD Diversity~Domestic; DG Diversity—Global; ELR Experiential Learning; KAD Kent Core Additional; KBS Kent Core Baslc

- Mew Certificete Programs. Sciences; KCM Kent Core Composition; KFA Kent Core Fine Arts: KHU Kent Core Humanities; KMC Kent Core Mathematics and Critical
Reasoning; KSS Kent Core Social Sciences; WiC Writing Intensive

- View Graduate Programs

« View Policies
Please read the sections in the University Catalog on Kent Core, diversity, writing-intensive and the gxperiential leaming requirements.
DESTINATION KENT STATE: FIRST YEAR EXPERIENCE () eredd)
Type Courss Title Cradits
Uus 10097 Destination Kent State: First Year Experience 1

» View Faculty

Type Course Title Credits
KBS BSCI 10110 Biological Diversity 4
n KAD 10120 Biological Foundations 4
* College of Applied " 30140 Cell Biology 4
Engineering, Sustamabiiity -t -
and Technology ; 30156 Elements of Genetics 3
KBS CHEM 10060 feneral Chemistry | 4
* College of Archaiesture and KBS 10061 General Chemistry || 4
Environmenial Dessan .- KBS 10062 General Chemistry | Laboratory 1
- KBS 10063 General Chemistry || Laboratory 1
 Coilege of Arts and Sciences 20481 Basic Organic Chemistry | )
S ) - GEOG 31082 Fundamen.tals of Meteorology 3
Administration ) 41073 Conservation of Natural Resources 3
KBS GEOL 11040 How the Earth Works 3
© College of Communzation and KBS 11041 How the Earth Works Laboratory 1
Information KBS 11042 Earth and Life Through Time 3
KBS 11043 Earth and Life Through Time Laboratory 1
College of Nursing
Type Course Title Credms

* College of Podiatnc Meditine

10041 Introductory Statistics (4)
30011 or Basic Probability and Statistics (3)

WIC ADED 32142 Principles of Teaching Adolescents ! 3
« Gollege of Public Health 32277 Teaching Science in Secondary Schools ! 3
42277 Topics in Secondary Schoal Sclence ! 3
College of the Ars ELR 42292 Field Work Practicum 3
ELR 42357 Secondary Student Teaching ! 9
Henors College . o 49525 |nquiry into Professional Practice ! 3
Cl 47330 Reading and Writing in Adolescent/Adulthood 1 3

e Colleag CULT 29535 Education in a Democratic Society ' 3
= Bchool of Digitai Sciences EPSY 29525 Educatlonal Psychology ’ 3
ITEC 19525 Educational Technology ! 3
* iIndergradusie Studies KMC MATH 11010 Algebra for Caleulus 3
KMC 11022 Trigonometry 3
KAD 12002 -Analytic Geometry and Calculus | 5

34
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KHU/DGPHIL 11001  Introduction to Philosophy 3

KSSICD PSYC 11762 General Psychology 3

KSS/DD SOG 12050 Introduction to Sociclogy 3

9D SPED 23000 |Introduction to Exceptionalities ! 3
Kent Core Compoasition ! 68

Kent Core Humanities and Fine Arts {minimum cne from each} ]
(CONCENTRATION REQUIREMENT 5 [28-30 rrediis)

Chemistry (27)
Earth Science (26)
Life Science (27)
Physigs (30)

MINIMUM TOTAL 144-148

1. A minimum C {2.000) grade must be sarned on all major coursework and on marked courses. In order to fulflll writing-intensive
requirement a minimum C (2.000) grade must be earned in ADED 32142,

Special Major Notes:

& The Integrated Science major is designed to be completed in five years.

& Licensure Requirement {not required for graduation):
o Candidates seeking Ohio licensure are required to pass specific assessments In order to apply for licensura. Sse Dhig

epariment of Education-Educatar Preparation website for more information on assessments specific to licensure type.

Taking and passing the licensure tests prior to graduation is encouraged but not required.

Chemistry Concentration

For semester-by-semester course sequencing forithis program, view the 2014-2015 Roaomag.

|. CONCENTRATION REQUIREMENTS (27 craginz Courses coynt in major el

Type Course . Title ‘ : : Credits
SHEM 30105 Analytical Chemistry | ) 3
30284 Introductory Blnloglcal Chemistry 4
Anani lnnmgngf_che[mg[ 2

NOTE: According to University Policy, in certain cases students may be able to complete the requirements ‘for more than one
academic major through either 2 double major or a dual-degree program of study. A double-major combines two major fields of
study within the same degree program. A dual degree combines two majors from distinct degree programs or two majors from
the same degree but from different colleges. The ADED program will generally approve double majors within ADED academic
areas or dual degrees/double majors cutside of ADED (such as Art Education, Music Education, ete.) as long as the following
tequirements are met:
1. All required content courses are taken for each major
2. All required methods courses are taken for each major.
3. Separate practicum and inquiry courses must be taken for each major as listed below:

= ADED 42292 Field Work Practienm or the equivalent required by an outside program

» ADED 49525 Inguiry énte Professional Practice or the equivalent required by an outside program
4. Students double majoring in two ADED programs need only take one ADED 42357 Sccondary Student Teaching course,
consisting of a 16 week classroom experience involving both subject areas. The student teaching requirements for non-ADED
students will be determined by faculty from both program areas at the time the program of study is developed, with a minimum
16 weeks spent in the classroom.
5. A program of study for those interested in pursuing a double major must be approved in writing by faculty from each major
area priot to admission to advanced study.

L e e e R e e —— S
Typa Course Title Credits
CHEM 30301 Inorganic Chemistry | 2
GEOL 21080  All About the Oceans 3
23063  Earth Materials | 4
31070  Earth Materlals Il {4)
or 4
32066 Geomorphology (4)
KBS PHY 13001  General College Physics | 4
KBS 13002  General College Physics 1| 4
KBS 13021  General College Physics Laboratory | 1
KBS 13022  General College Physics Laboratorv Il 1
KBS 21430  Frontiers [n Astronomy (3) 3

MINIMUM SUBTOTAL 26

1. All courses within the Concentration Reguirements must be earned with a minimum C (2.000) grade.

Life Science Concentration

http:/www2.kent.edwcatalog 2014, sh/ug/iscitrequirement=isci-BSE-progreq[7/22/2014 5:16:42 PM]
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KENT STATE. &x:
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@ Kent State University Catalog 2014 - 2015

I j o

Life Science - B.S.E. Program Requirements e
Kent State University 2014 Catalog > College of Education, Health and Human Services > Undergraduate Programs > Life * Rownload to print
Sclence - B.S.E. > Life Science - B.8.E. Program Requiraments

_..':"-_ .I.Es. I E
» View Undeigradusate Progiams
Type Legend: DD Diversity-Domestic; DG Diversity-Global; ELR Experiential Learning; KAD Kent Core Additional, KBS Kent Core Basic

Yiew Minors Sciences; KCM Kent Core Composition; KFA Kent Core Fine Arts: KHU Kent Core Humanities; KMG Kent Core Mathematics and Critical
Reasoning; KSS Kent Core Social Sciences; WIC Writing Intensive

Please read the sections in the University Catalog on Kent Core, diversity, writing-intansive and the axperiential leamning requirements.

¢ Cerificate e . . ’
View Cerificate Programs I |DESTINATION KENT STATE: FIRST YEAR EXPERIENCE {1 cradii)

« iew Gracuate Piograms

- View Pgilcies Type Course Trie Ereiits
us 10097 Destination Kent State. First Year Experienca 1
+ View Saculty IMAJOR PROGRAM REQLIREMENTS (B8 credits) Courses counl ir major GPS
Type - Course Title Credits
KBS BSClI 10110 Biclogical Diversity " 4
KBS 10120  Biological Foundations * 4
30140 Cell Biology ! 4
30156  Elements of Genetlcs ! 3
30360 General Ecology 4
“ College of Applied | ] 40163  Ewvolution ' 3
';zr’:g'?Zﬁgsgl-nigs‘a‘“ab“‘“‘ KBS CHEM 10060 General Chemistry |’ 4
— E KBS 10061 Generat Chemistry li 1 4
* College of Architectiure and KBS 10062 General Chemistry | Laboratory ' 1
Erctonmental Design KBS 10063 General Chemistry [l Laboratory !
. 5 20481 Basic Organic Chemistry 1 ' 4
© Coliege of Arta and Suiences 30284 Introduction to Biological Chemistry ! 4
e KAD GEOL 11042 Earth and Life Through Time } 3
Administraiion KBS 11043  Earth and Life Through Time Laboratory ' {
KBS PHY 13001 General College Physics | | 4
* College of Commuinicalion anc! KBS 13002 General College Physics I| 7 4
Information KBS 13021 General College Physlcs Laboratory | ! 1
s CHlebachLIdng KBS 13022  General College Physics Laboratory |1 1 1
Choose from the following: ! 4
» College of Podiatric Medicine BSC| 30275 Local Flora (4)
30518 Vertebrate Anatomy (4)
© Cnllege of Public Hzalth 30560 Invertebrate Zoalogy (4)
30580 Entomology (4)
- College of ine Ans 30582 Omithology (4)
; 40364 Limnology (4)
* Hongrs College 40556  Verlabrate Zoology (4)
R = _r.ﬁ.DDFTIﬂ NAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS- (74 credits)
egional College -
Type Course Tila Credits
« Schooi of Digita) Soiences WIC ADED 32142  Principles of Teaching Adolescents ! 3
32277 Teaching Science in Sacondary Schools ! 3
© Undergraduate Studies 42277 Topicsin Secondaw School Science Teaching ' 3
ELR 42292 Figld Work Practicum ' 3
ELR 42357 Secondary Student Teaching ! 9
49525  Inquiry into Professional Practice 1 3
Cl 47330 Reading and Writing in Adolascent/Adulthood 1 3

http:‘www2 . kent.edu/catalog 2014/eh ug/Ifsc?requirement=Isc-BSE-progreq[ 7/22.2014 5:18:45 PM]
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CULT 29535 Education in a Democratic Society ' 3
EPSY 29525 Educational Psychology 1 3
ITEC 19525 Educational Technology ! 3
KMC  MATH 11010 Algebra for Calculus 3
KMG 11022  Trigonometry 3
KAD 12002 Analytic Geometry and Calculus | ]
' 10041  Introductory Statlstics {4) ]
30011  or Basic Probability and Statistics (3)
KHU/DG PHIL 11001  Introduction to Philosophy 3
KSS/DD PSYC 11762  General Psychology 3
KSSDD 80OC 12050  Introduction to Sociology 3
DD SPED 23000 Introduction to Exceptionaliies T
Kent Core Composition ! 6-8
Kent Cora Humanities and Fine Arts {minimum one from each) B

MINIMUM TOTAL 133

1. A minimum C (2.000) grade must be earned. A mirimum C {2.000) grade must be eamed In ADED 32142 to fulfill the writing-intensive
requirement.

Special Major Note:

Students who pass 15 credits of non-remedial academic coursework each fall and spring semester and the 1-credit First Year Experience
course will accumulate 120 credits in four years. This major requires 133 credits for graduation. Students can stay on track for graduation
by:

@ Declaring their major as freshmen and completing all courses in sequence (bear in mind that switching majors may cause a delay
in graduation};

¢ Prioritizing required courses above electives;

@ Meeting regularly with their academic advisors to stay on track;

® Passing each required course the first time attempted and maintaining the minimal GPA for the major;

@ Successfully completing more than 15 credit hours of relevant coursework (field-based work, internship) during academic
semesters; and/or

@ Completing relevant coursework (field-based work, intemship) during summer sessions.

Licensure Requirement (not required for graduation):

Candidates seeking Ohlo licensure are required to pass specific assessments in order to apply for licensure. See Qhio Depariment of

_Cadueaiiin-Couzator 2reparativn website for mora information on assessments specific to licensure type. Taking and passing the
licensura tosts prior to graduation is encouraged but not required.

Fu S OWS FU. ials & o
NOTE: According to University Policy, in certain cases students may be able to complete the requirements for more than one
academic major through either a double major or a dual-degree program of study. A double-major combines two major fields
of study within the same degree program. A dual degree combines two majors from distinet degree programs or two majors
from the same degree but from different colleges. The ADED program will generally approve double majors within ADED
academic areas or dual degrees/double majors outside of ADED (such as Art Education, Music Education, etc.) as long as the
o e i gl Hollowing requirements are met:
1. All required content courses are taken for each major
2. All required metheds courses are taken for each major.
3. Separate practicum and inquiry courses must be taken for each major as listed below:

= ADED 42292 Field Work Practiours or the equivalent required by an outside program

= ADED 49525 Inguiry into Profssional Practice or the equivalent required by an outside program
4. Students double majoring in two ADED programs need only take one ADED 42357 Secondary Student Teaching course,
consisting of a 16 week classroom experience involving both subject areas. The student teaching requirements for non-ADED
students will be determined by faculty from both program areas at the time the program of study is developed, with a
minimum 16 weeks spent in the classroom.
5. A program of study for those interested in pursuing a double major must be approved in writing by faculty from each major
area prior to admission to advanced study.

y i) mkaah pursing
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@ Kent State University Catalog 2014 - 2015

Life Science/Chemistry - B.S.E. Program Requirements

Kent State University 2014 Catalog > College of Education, Health and Human Services > Undergraduate Programs > Life Download to priat
Science/Chemigtry - B.S.E. > Life Science/Chemistry - B.5.E. Program Requirements

AN @ Life Science/Chemistry semester by somaster Roadmap
« Migw Undeagraduate Progoams
Type Legend: DD Diversity-Domestic; DG Diversity-Global; ELR Expstiential Learning; KAD Kent Core Additional; KBS Kent Core Basic

o View Minurs Sciences; KCM Kent Core Composition; KFA Kent Cora Fine Arts: KHU Kent Core Humanities; KMC Kent Core Mathematics and Critical
Reasoning; KSS Kent Core Social Sciences; WIC Writing Intensive

Please read the sectlons In the University Catalog on Kanl Core, diversity, writing-intensive and the experiential learning requirements.
| 1. |DESTINATION KENT STATE: FIRST YEAR EXPERIENCE (1 credh)

« View Graduate Frograms

« Yiew Sertificate Programs

. View Policies Type Course Title ' Credits
us 10097 Destlnaﬁon I\ent S‘tate' First Year Ewxpenence 1
 iew Faoiy [ 1. MAJOR PROGRAV REQUREMENTS (60 credis) Coursos coutin major GPA | |
j - : Tvpe Cnursa Title Credits
KBS BSCI 10110 Blological Diversity 4
KBS 10120 Biological Foundations 4
30140 Cell Biology 4
30156 Elements of Genetics 3
30360 General Ecology 4
College of Applied i 40163  Evolution 3
Enginesring, Susiamability KBS CHEM 10080 General Chemistry | 4
and Technolgy KBS 10061 General Chemistry i 4
- KBS 10062 General Chemistry | Laboratory 1
] %",ﬂﬁ%ﬁﬂgﬁ?“ggﬁ; 2t KBS 10063 General Chemistry Il Laboratory i
20481 Basic Organic Chemistry | 4
* Coliege of Aris-and Sciences 30105  Analytical Chemistry | 3
30284 Introduction to Biological Chemistry 4
Collzge of Business 30301 Inorganic Chemistry | 2
Admmisiration - 30475  Organic Chemistry Laboratory | 1
; ] KAD GEOL 11040 How the Earth Works 3
" fislleag ofiComuin#aation and KBS 11041 How the Earth Works Laboratory 1
KBS PHY 13001 General College Physics | 4
College =f Nursing . KBS 13002 General Coliege Physics || 4
KBS 13021 General College Physics Laboratory | 1
* Coliege of Padiatric Medicine 13022 General College Physics Laboratory 1] 1
-11-
College of Public Health Type Course Title Credits
WIC ADED 32142  Principles of Teaching Adolescents ! 3
* Coliege of the Arts - 32277  Teaching Science in Secondary Schools 1 3
g Honors Colleg;e & 42277  Topics in Secondary School Science Teaching ' 3
ELR 42292  Fiald Work Practicum ' 3
- Regionai College ELR 42357  Secondary Student Teaching ! g
49525  Inquiry into Profession Practics 1 3
* Seinool of Digital Stisnees Cl 47330 Reading and Writing in Adolescent/Adulthood 1 3
. CULT 29535 Education in a Democratic Sociaty i 3
Urdergraduaie Studies EPSY 29525 Educational Psychology ' 3
ITEC 19525 Educational Technology ' 3
KMC MATH 11010 Algebra for Calculus 3
KMC 11022 Trigonometry 3
KAD 12002  Analytic Geometry and Calculus | 5

htip: www2 kent.edwcatalog/2014/eh/ug/lsem?requirement=lscin-BSE-progreq[7/22.2014 5:19:59 PM]
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10041  Introdustory Statistics (4)
30011 or Basic Probabllity and Statlstics (3)

KHUDG PHIL 11001  Introduction to Philosophy

KSSDD PSYC 11762 General Psychology

KSS/DD S0C 12050 Introduction to Sociology

OD SPED 23000 Introduction to Exceptionalities '
'Kent Core Composition |
Kent Core Humanltles and Fine Arts {minilmum cne from each)

mzmmmm r

MINIMUM TOTAL 135

1. A minimum C (2.000) grade must be earned. A minimum C (2.000) grade must be eamed in ADED 32142 to fulfill the writing-intensive
requirement.

Special Major Note:

Students who pass 15 credits of non-remedial academic coursework each fall and spring semester and the 1-credit First Year Experience
course will accumulate 120 credits in four years. This major requires 135 credits for graduation. Students can stay on track for graduation
by:

@ Declaring their major as freshmen and completing all courses in sequence (bear in mind that switching majors may cause a delay
in graduation);

# Prleritizing required courses above electives;

® Meeting regularly with their academic advisors to stay on track;

® Passing each required course the first time attempted and maintaining the minimal GPA for the major;

# Successfully completing more than 15 credit hours of relevant coursawork (field-based work, infiemship) during academic
semesters; and/or

@ Completing relevant coursework (field-based werk, internship) during summer sessions.

Licensure Requirement {not required for graduation):

Candidates seeking Ohic licensure are required to pass specific assessmeants in order to apply for licensure. See Qbie Departmant of

_Education-Educaton Freparation website for more information on assessments specific to licensure type. Taking and passing the
licensure tests prior to graduation is encouraged but not required.

Home | Emargency lidarmatan | JobsY Far thie Media | Mobie Site

NOTE: According to University Policy, in certain cases stadents may be able to complete the requirements for more iy P o
than one academic major through either a double major or a dual-degree program of study. A double-major combines two
major fields of study within the same degree pregram. A dual degree combines two majors from distinct degree programs
ot two majors from the same degree but from different colleges. T'he ADED program will generally approve double
majors within ADED academic areas or dual degrees/double majors outside of ADED (such as Art Education, Music
Education, etc.) as long as the following requirements are met:
1. All required content courses are taken for each major
2. All required methods courses are taken for each major.
3. Separate practicum and inquiry courses must be taken for each major as listed below:

= ADED 42292 Field Work Practivurs or the equivalent required by an outside program

» ADED 49525 Inguiry inte Professional Practice or the equivalent required by an outside program
4. $tudents double majoring in two ADED programs need only take one ADED 42357 Secondary Student Teaching course,
consisting of a 16 week classroom experience involving both subject areas. The student teaching requirements for non-
ADED students will be determined by faculty from both program areas at the time the program of study is developed,
with a minimum 16 weeks spent in the classroom.
5. A program of study for those interested in pursuing a double major must be approved in writing by faculty from each
major area prior 1o admission to advanced study.
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ACATEMICS

@ Kent State University Catalog 2014 - 2015

I I Bmarh

Physical Science - B.S.E. Program Requirements =i

Kent State Unlversity 2014 Catalog > College of Education, Health and Human Services > Undergraduate Programs > Physical “* Download to print
Science - B.S.E. > Physical Scienca - B.S.E. Program Requirements

®* Physical Science semesier-by-semesisr Roadmap

Type Legend: DD Diversity—Domestic; DG Diversity—Global;, ELR Experiential Laarning; KAD Kent Core Additional; KBS Kent Core Basic
. View Minoes Sciences; KCM Kent Core Compasition; KFA Kent Core Fine Arts: KHU Kent Core Humanities; KMC Kent Core Mathematics and Critical
Reasoning; KSS Kent Core Social Sciences; WIC Writing Intensive

« View Undergradiate Programs

» View tzraduaie Programs o L - . .
Pleasa read the sactions in the University Catalog on Kent Cors, diversity, writing-intensive and the axperiential learning requirements.

W a gt
- Miew Certukate Programs IDESTINATION KENT STATE: FIRST YEAR EXPERIENCE (1 cradil}

Type Course Title Cradits
US 10097 Destination Kent Stale! First Year Experience 1

« Ve Policies

« View Faculty OR PROGRAM REQUREMENTS ' {55 credits) Gourses count i major GPA

Type Course Title - & B Credits
KBS BSClI 10120 Biological Foundations 4
KBS CHEM 10060 General Chemistry | - 4
KBS 10061 Gaeneral Chamistry Il 4 )
KBS 10062 General Chemistry | Laboratory 1 '
KBS 10063 General Chemistry I Laboratory 1
+ College of Applied — 20481 Basic Organic Chemistry | 4
Engireerning, Sustamability 30105 Analytical Chemistry | 3
and Tenknalagy 30284 Introduction to Biological Chemistry P
* Callege of Archiecture and 10067 evionof Pyl ety :
Envirnnmeintal Design
GEOG 31062 Fundamentals of Meteorology 3
* College of Aris and Sciences KBS PHY 21430 Frontiers in Astronomy 3
- KAD 23101 General University Physics | 5
* College of Business KBS 23102 General University Physics li 5
Administration wIC 30020 Intermediate Physics Laboratory 2
- ) 36001 Introduction to Modem Physics 3
: ﬁﬁgﬁ%ﬁa% I(;‘.or.’lmuruc;ar.mn and 32511 Electronics (4) »
36002 or Applications of Modem Physics (3)
T
Type Course Title Credits
- College of Podiatric Medicine WIC ADED 32142 Principles of Teaching Adolescents ! 3
ST 32277 Teaching Science in Secondary Schools L 3
+ College of Public Health 42277 Topics in Secondary School Sclence ! 3
- ELR 42292 Field Work Practicum 3
Pl EE o ELR 42357 Secondary Student Teaching ! ]
- Hunors College - 49525 |nqguiry into Professlonal Practice 1 3
(o] 47330 Reading and Writing in Adolescant/Adulthood 3
* Regiona Sofieys CULT 29535 Education in a Democratic Society ' 3
EPSY 29525 Educational Psychology ' 3
+ 3chool of Digital Sciences ITEC 18525 Educational Technology * 3
: KMC MATH 11010 Algebra for Calculus 3
« {Undergraduate Studies KMC 11022 Trigonometry 3
KAD 12002 Analytic Geometry and Calculus | 5
12003 Analytic Geometry and Calculus | * 5
KHUDGPHIL 11001 Intreduction to Philosophy 3
KSS/OD PSYC 11762 General Psychology 3

http:/, wvrw2. kent.edu’catalog, 2014/eh ug ‘phsc?requirement=phsc-BSE-progreq[7.22. 2014 5:21:24 PM]
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KSS/DD SOC 12050  Intraduction to Sociology
CD  SPED 23000 Introduction to Exceptionalities !
Kent Core Composition 1
Kent Core Humanities and Fine Arts {minimum cne from each)
MINIMUM TOTAL 132

ol waw

1. A minimum C (2.000) grade must be eamed. A minimum C (2.000) grade must be eamed in ADED 32142 to fulfill the writing-intensive
requirement.

Special Major Note:
Students who pass 15 credits of non-remedial academic coursework each fall and spring semester and the 1-credit First Year Experience
course will accumulate 120 credits in four years. This major requires 132 credits for graduation. Studants can stay on track for graduation

by:
# Declaring their major as freshmen and completing all courses in sequence {bear in mind that switching majors may cause a delay
in graduation);
@ Prioritizing required courses above electives;
# Mesting regularly with their academlc advisors to stay on track;
# Passing each required course the first time attempted and maintaining the minimal GPA for the major;

® Successfully completing more than 15 credit hours of relevant coursework (field-based work, Internship) during academic
semesters; and/or

@ Completing relevant coursework (field-based work, internship) during summer sesslons.

Licensure Requirement (not required for graduation):

Candidates seeking Ohio licensure are required to pass spacific assessments in order to apply for licensure. See Ohio Department of
_Education-Educator Preparaiion website for more information on assessments specific to licensure type. Taking and passing the
licensure tests prior to graduation is encouraged but not required.

Goan®a=

Home | Emarpiancy |nformafion | Jo

i | Far iy Meia | Motile Site

NOTE: According to University Policy, in certain cases students may be able to complete the requirements for more than
%" one academic major through either a double major or a dual-degree program of study. A double-major combines two major
fields of study within the same deprec program. (A dual degree combines two majors from distinct degree programs or two
majors from the same degree but from different colleges. The ADTD program will geneally approve double majors within
ADED academic arcas or dual degrees/double majors outside of ADED (such as Art Education, Music Education, etc.) as
long as the following requirements are met:
1. All required content courses are taken for each major
2. All required methods courses are taken for each major.
3. Separate practicum and inquiry courses must be taken for each major as listed below:

= ADED 42292 Field Work Practivum or the equivalent required by an outside program

8 ADED 49525 Inguiry into Professional Practice or the equivalent required by an outside program
4. Students double majoring in two ADED programs need only take one ADED 42357 Secondary Student Teaching course,
consisting of a 16 week classroom experience involving both subject areas. The student teaching requirements for non-
ADED students will be determined by faculty from both program areas at the time the program of study is developed, with
a minimum 16 weeks spent in the classroom.
5. A program of study for those interested in pursuing a double major must be approved in writing by faculty from each
major area ptior to admission to advanced study.

Iuttp://werw2 kent edu/catalog/2014 eh'ug/phsc?requirement=phsc-BSE-progreq[ 7222014 5:21:24 PM]
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Subject: FW: GPS question

From: LIEDEL, JOANNA

Sent: Friday, January 31, 2014 2:48 PM
To: ZARGES, KATHY

Subject: Re: GPS question

it would definitely be tricky but if we have cleared the other hurdles, we think we can do it. Let me know what they are
thinking of doing curricularly. This shouldn't be your stumbling block.

Joanna
Sent from my iPad

On Jan 31, 2014, at 2:36 PM, "ZARGES, KATHY" <kmzarges@kent.edu> wrote:

Joanrniz

Yes, you wre rigiht albout the caiaiog. | was &t @ meeting wicth ADED and Susan Augustine where they
weye Talking about how they wanted tc pui someiking in the catalog that specifies that students in
double majcr: need o do all of the courses- including 2 sets of student teaching, inguiry, etc. | brought
u the fect that the wourses would need to be reperialle as well, bui | veas not sure it GPS could
recngnize the difference end put he courzs only in one spoi. If sn- tiiat wouid be sart of a bigger
cursictlum chiange. At this poini- we were wondaring if that is 2ven possible from o GPS standpoint.

Ketny B, Zerges
Dirziioy of Undereradduate Advising and Licensura

Coliegs of Cducetion, Heatth and Humsn Sarvicas
Kenl Stete Univarsity
kmzarges@kent.edu

(330) 572-5554

From: LIEDEL, JOANNA

Sent: Friday, January 31, 2014 2:33 PM
To: ZARGES, KATHY

Subject: Re: GPS guestion

| know there were always challenges with what those students were required to do- clear as mud, right?

| have two questions for you before we go to what GPS can do for these students and they relate back to
the catalog.

1. Are these courses "repeatable"? Are they in the course catalog that they can be taken more than
once and be given credit for them each time? If they aren't, they need to be because having them in
multiple places in the audit won't allow them to be taken and given credit more than once.

2. Do you have a policy in the catalog that talks about students in dual majors and multiple
concentrations and which courses they will need to take? This way you are clear with students that
courses like Ed Tech, etc. can be shared but stating specifically what courses CANNOT.

s



I think those two items need to be in the catalog first. If they are already there, then | can have Marlena
look at how she could code it. | talked to her briefly about it and she thinks it is possible.

Let me know what you think!
Joanna

Sent from my iPad

On Jan 31, 2014, at 10:46 AM, "ZARGES, KATHY" <kmzarges@kent.edu> wrote:

This guestion has come up (slightly different, but same idea) twice now for two different
program areas!

In the case of a double major or dual concentration- Is there any possible way to code
GPS to differentiate between two programs that require the same course so that it
holds the student to taking the same course twice???

For example- if a student is doing INSS and INLA and we want to hold them to two
separate student teaching requirements, is there any way for the GPS to be coded to
NOT let the first student teaching fill into both requirements? Same with Inquiry and
Practicum? The same question came up with SPED if they are doing BOTH
mild/moderate and moderate/intensive at the undergraduate level.

Thanks!

Kathy M. Zarges

Director of Undergraduate Advising and Licensure
College of Education, Health and Human Services
Kent State University

kmzarges@kent.edu

(330) 672-0554




AUGUSTINE, SUSAN
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Subject: FW: Catalog Update Approval Notification: CCU007227: Course-ADED 43315
Term-201510

The eriginal propusal was approved by ADED faculty on February 21, 2014, The TiC SCC approved on March 21, 2014.
The proposal was presented to EHHS CCC un April 18, 2014, where it was returned because of concerns about the
studant teaching requirement. The proposal was amended to clarify student teaching requirements.

From: KIST, WILLIAM

Sent: Friday, August 22, 2014 12:26 PM
To: AUGUSTINE, SUSAN

Subject: ADED

The £DED faculty dizouszad the double mzjor issus at our May 12 meeting...the ALED faculty are in favor of double
majors dcing the compicte iist of voursewark reguires of both licensure areas, including twe separate student
iRachings...we are comipromising with Joann and «!%owing for doube majors to onlv do one semesier of student
1eaching.
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